By means of a surety bond in the sum oftwenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) underwritten
by a surety company acceptable to District Council 91. Such a bond shall utilize the form which is attached 
to this Agreement, unless the Union otherwise agrees in writing. 

B. By means of a cash deposit in the swn of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) with a bank
or trust company acceptable to District Council 91 provided through an escrow agreement binding such 
deposit to the payment of wages, fringe benefits and deductions, and any later payment penalties thereto. 
The Employer or Contractor so depositing such funds shall be entitled to all interest earned by said deposit

[...]

The escrow agreement shall utilize the fonn which is attached to this Agreement and shall be with the 
escrow agent selected by District Council 91, unless the Union otherwise agrees in writing. 

C. By means of an irrevocable letter of credit with a value of twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000) with a bank acceptable to District Council 91 with said letter of credit naming the Union as 
beneficiary. A sight draft shall be drawn on the letter of credit when District Council 91 presents a written 
statement to the bank stating the amount of unpaid wages, fringe benefits, deductions and any late payment

[...]

with Disttict Council 91 by ALL Out of Area Contractors prior to the commencement of any and all work within 
the jurisdictional boundaries of Painters Local 460 affiliated with District Council 91. Failure to comply with 
this requirement may result in charges to be filed with the Joint Trade Board and a possible Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollar ($2,500.00) fine. 

ARTICLE XXXI 

Flexibility to Modify Agreement to Expand or Recover Work 

The terms and conditions of this agreement may be modified to lower the wage and benefit package or to eliminate 
or modify provisions of the Agreement by the Business Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Union.